
ii
AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATIONIMODIFICATION OF CONTRACT IBPA No. 1. CONTRACT ID CODE PAGE OF PAGE:

2. AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION NO. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE 4. REQUISITION/PURCHASE REQ. NO. I 5. PROJECT NO.(If applicable)
M021 See Block 15c.

NRR-04-026

6. ISSUED BY CODE 3100 7. ADMINISTERED BY (If other than Item 6) CODE 13100

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Div. of Contracts Div. of Contracts
Attn: Jeffrey R. Mitchell, 301-415-6465 Mail Stop T-7-I-2
Mail Stop T-7-I-2
Washington, DC 20555 Washington, DC 20555

8. NAME AND ADDRESS OF CONTRACTOR (No., street, county, State and ZIP Code) (X) 9A. AMENDMENT OF SOLICITATION NO.

SONALYSTS, INC
SONALYSTS FILMS & TV 9B. DATED (SEE ITEM 11)
ATTN: OLIVE ALONGE
215 PKWY N 10A. MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT/ORDER NO.

NRC-03-04-026
WATERFORD CT 063851209

10B. DATED (SEE ITEM 13)
CODE DUNS077317766 I FACILITY CODE X 12-15-2003

11. THIS ITEM ONLY APPLIES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS
El The above numbered solicitation is amended as set forth in Item 14. The hour and date specified for receipt of Offers -"is extended, r-1 is not extended.

Offers must acknowledge receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the following methods:
(a) By completing Items 8 and 15, and returning _ copies of the amendment; (b) By acknowledging receipt of this amendment on each copy of the
offer submitted; or (c) By separate letter or telegram which includes a reference to the solicitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR AC-
KNOWLEDGMENT TO BE RECEIVED AT THE PLACE DESIGNATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND DATE SPECIFIED MAY
RESULT IN REJECTION OF YOUR OFFER. If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an offer already submitted, such change may be made
by telegram or letter, provided each telegram or letter makes reference to the solicitation and this amendment, and is received prior to the opening hour
and date specified.

12. ACCOUNTING AND APPROPRIATION DATA (If required) 720-15-122-108 J-3099 252A 31x0200. 720

Obligate $78,983.00

13. THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS/ORDERS,
IT MODIFIES THE CONTRACT/ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.

(X) A. THIS CHANGE ORDER IS ISSUED PURSUANT TO. (Specify authonity) THE CHANGES SET FORTH IN ITEM 14 ARE MADE IN THE CONTRACT ORDER NO, IN ITEM 10A.

B. THE ABOVE NUMBERED CONTRACT/ORDER IS MODIFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES (such as changes in paying office, appropdation date, etc.)
SET FORTH IN ITEM 14, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY OF FAR 43.103(b).

C. THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT IS ENTERED INTO PURSUANT TO AUTHORITY OF: Bi lateral
X Mutual Agreement of the Parties

D. OTHER (Specify type of modification and authority)

E. IMPORTANT: Contractor E is not, E is required to sign this document and return 2 copies to the issuing office.

14. DESCRIPTION OF AMENDMENT/MODIFICATION (Organized by UCF secbon headings, including solicitation/contract subject matter where feasible.)
**See Page 2 for a description of the modification**

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the document referenced in Item 9A or 1EA, as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and In full force and effect.

15A. NAME AND TITLE OF SIGNER ýTypeorprint)

0/-/ V-I:F Aý_'o 0- L-_
I

16A. NAME AND TITLE OF CONTRACTING OFFICER (Type or print)

Donald A. King

Conrjtiscting Officer iCO/6JLI 7? c e7/AQ f-7&
15B. CONTRA9 FF OR

(Signature of person authodzed6't sign)

NSN 7540-01-152-8070
PREVIOUS EDITION NOT USABLE

fEMPLATE ADMOQ IN S RMEWCOMP
STANDARD FORM 30 (REV. 10-83)
Prescribed by GSA - FAR (48 CFR) 53.243

ROOMD



NRC-03-04-026
Modification No. 21
Page 2 of 4

The purpose of this modification is to (1) add support for the June 2007 GFES examination to
include, item bank maintenance (Section C.4.1 Task #1), examination development (Section
C.4.2 Task #2); copying and shipping of the examinations (Section C.4.3 Task #3); examination
grading (C.4.4. Task #4); examination evaluation (C.4.5 Task #5); and updating of GFE test item
bank files for the NRC Web Site (C.4.7 Task #7), (2) to extend the duration of the contract
through June 30, 2007, (3) increase the contract ceiling for the base contract by $78,983.00
from $971,628.00 to $1,050,611.00, and (4) modify the schedule of costs. Accordingly, the
contract is modified as follows:

Original (From) Increase (By) Total (To)

EST. COST $895,873.00 $72,831.00 $968,704.00

FIXED FEE $75,755.00 $6,152.00 $81,907.00

TOTAL CPFF $971,628.00 $78,983.00 $1,050,611.00

ITEM #1

1. Under Section C.4.1, Task #1 - Item Bank Maintenance, the following task is hereby added:

The contractor shall maintain the GFE test item bank for the March 2007 and June 2007 GFES
examination. The contractor shall provide the NRC with updated copies of the GFE test item
bank (PWR and BWR) in electronic format and paper copy, if requested, by June 30, 2007.

2. Under Section C.4.2, Task #2 - Examination Development, the following tasks are hereby
added:

A. The contractor shall develop a GFES examination (1 BWR and 1 PWR) for June 2007.

B. The contractor shall forward a complete draft examination to the NRC by April 30, 2007.
The NRC will conduct a review of the examination and provide any comments to the
contractor by May 10, 2007.

C. The contractor shall incorporate any NRC comments and prepare the final examinations
consisting of two forms "A" and "B" of each examination (PWR and BWR) that contain
the questions in a different order. The two forms of the final examination for PWR and
BWR are due to the NRC by May 21, 2007.

3. Under Section C.4.3, Task #3 - Copying and Shipping Examinations, the following task is
hereby added:

The contractor shall ship the June 2007 GFES examination copies, along with blank answer
sheets and instructions to the proctors and to their addresses provided by May 29, 2007.

4. Under Section C.4.4, Task #4 - Examination Grading, the following task is hereby added:



Final grades shall be forwarded to the NRC PO and NRC Regional Offices by June 22, 2007.

5. Under Section C-4-5- Task #5 - Item Statistics!Examination Evaluation, the following task is
hereby added:

The contractor shall provide the NRC with three (3) copies of a comprehensive evaluation report
for the June 2007 GFES examination by June 30, 2007.

6. Under Section C.4.7, Task #7 - Update and Maintain the Test Bank Website, the following
task is hereby added:

The contractor shall update the GFE test bank files to include the new and validated test items
from the June 2007 GFES examination and forward the updated files to the NRC PO and
NRC/OIS by June 30, 2007.

7. Under Section F.2. 1, Task #1 - Item Bank Maintenance, the following deliverable is hereby
added:

Updated copies (hard copy, as requested, and pdf files) of the GFES test item bank (BWR and
PWR), to include the March 2007 and June 2007 GFES examinations, is due June 30, 2007.

8. Under Section F.2.2, Task #2 - Examination Development, the following deliverables are
hereby added to support the June 2007 GFES examination administration:

A. Draft PWR GFES is due by April 30, 2007.
Draft BWR GFES is due by April 30, 2007.

B. Final PWR GFES Forms "A" and "B" is due by May 21, 2007.
C. Final BWR GFES Forms "A" and "B" is due by May 21, 2007.

9. Under Section F.2.3, Task #3 - Copying and Shipping Examinations, the
following deliverable is hereby added:

The contractor shall ship the June 2007 GFES examination copies, along with blank answer
sheets and instructions to the proctors and to their addresses provided by May 29, 2007.

10. Under Section F.2.4, Task #4 - Examination Grading, the following deliverable is hereby
added:

Final Grade reports for the June 2007 GFES examination is due to the NRC PO and to the NRC
Regional Offices for utility distribution by June 22, 2007.

11. Under Section F.2.5, Task #5 - Item Statistics/Examination Evaluation, the following
deliverable is hereby added:

Comprehensive item statistics/examination evaluation report for the June 2007 GFES
examination is due by June 30, 2007.

12. Under Section F.2.7, Task #7 - Update and Maintain the NRC GFE Test Item Bank
Website, add the following deliverable:



Updated GFE test item bank files (PWR and BWR) to include new validated test items for the
June 2007 GFES examination is due by June 30, 2007.

ITEM # 2

13. Under Section F.5 Duration of Contract Period (MAR 1987) Alternate 1 (Jun 1988), delete
the first sentence in its entirety and replace with:

The ordering period for this contract shall commence on December 15, 2003 and will expire on
June 30, 2007.

ITEM # 3

14. Under Section B.4, CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION - COST PLUS FIXED FEE (JUN
1988) ALTERNATE I (JUN 1991), paragraph a is hereby revised to read as follows:

(a) The total estimated cost to the Government for full performance of this contract
is$1,050,61 1.00, of which the sum of $968,704.00 represents the estimated reimbursable costs,
and of which $81,907.00 represents the fixed fee.

ITEM #4:

15. Under Section B.3, SCHEDULE OF COSTS, the TOTAL of ALL CLINS, is hereby
revised to read as follows:

CLIN EST. COST FIXED FEE TOTAL CPFF

Total All Provide Service and Support
for GFES examinations from $968,704.00 $81,907.00 $1,050,611.00

12/15/2005 through
06/30/2007.

A summary of obligations, from the award date through the date of this action, is given below:

Total FY 04 obligation amount:
Total FY 05 obligation amount:
Total FY 06 obligation amount:
Total FY 07 obligation amount:

Total NRC obligations:

$250,000.00
$284,966.00
$330,000.00
$185,645.00

$1,050,611.00

This modification obligates FY07 funds in the amount of $78,983.00.

All other terms and conditions of this contract remain the same.


